

Derek E. Kline
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 1577
Center Harbor, NH 03226
Phone: (603) 707-1721
Email: derekekline@gmail.com

Evan M.T. Thompson
BROWNING, KALECZYC, BERRY & HOVEN, P.C.
800 N. Last Chance Gulch, Suite 101
P.O. Box 1697
Helena, MT 59624
(406) 443-6820
(406) 443-6883 (fax)
evan@bkbh.com

Attorneys for Defendant Blackfeet Indian Nation

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

<p>EAGLE BEAR, INC.</p> <p>Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>THE BLACKFEET INDIAN NATION, BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Cause No. 4:22-cv-00093-BMM</p> <p>BLACKFEET NATION'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EAGLE BEAR INC.'S MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL</p> <p>(Doc. 139)</p>
---	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INDEX OF EXHIBITS..... 5

INTRODUCTION..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 9

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 18

 I. Eagle Bear Inc. has not shown a reasonable probability
 or fair prospect of succeeding on the merits..... 18

 II. Eagle Bear will not likely suffer irreparable harm without
 a stay..... 24

 III. The Balance of Equities tips in favor of the Blackfeet Nation... 29

 IV. The public interest will be harmed if a stay is issued..... 30

 V. If a stay is considered Eagle Bear should be required to
 post an appeal bond in the amount of \$3,634,498.76..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Trucking Assoc., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....26, 27

Benally v. Acting Navajo Regional Director, BIA, 57 IBIA 91 (2013)..... 24

Billco Energy v. Acting Albuquerque Area Director, 35 IBIA 1 (2000)..... 21

Blackmore v. Billings Area Director, 30 IBIA 235, 239 (1997)..... 22

Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, 340 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2003).....13,23

David M. Jackson, M & M Farms v. Portland Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs, 35 IBIA 197 (9/25/2000)..... 22

Fed’l Trade Comm. v. Qualcomm Inc., 935 F.3d 752 (2019).....9, 25

Flynn v. Acting Rocky Mountain Regional Director, 42 IBIA 206, 213 (2006).....21, 22

Grand Canyon Skywalk Development LLC v. ‘Sa’ Nyu Wa Incorporated, 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 13

Gray v. Johnson, 395 F.2d 533 (10th Cir. 1968)..... 21

Hollinsworth v. Perry, 588 U.S. 183 (2010)..... 9

In re T.R. Acquisition Corp., 208 B.R. 635, 637 (S.D.N.Y.1997)..... 24

Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. Nutricion Now, Inc., 304 F.3d 829 (9th Cir.2002)... 30

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400, 2415, 204 L. Ed. 2 841 (2019).....20, 23

Leiva-Perez v. Holder, 640 F.3d 962 (2011).....8, 9

McGirt v. Oklahoma, 591 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....20, 22

Moody(s) v. United States, 931 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 21

NCAA v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma, 463 U.S. 1311 (1983).....25, 26

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 8

Oklahoma v. United States Dep’t of the Interior, 577 F.Supp. 3d 1266,
1276 (W.D. Okla. 2021)(citing *McGirt*, 140 S. Ct. 2452 at 2478).....22

Rent-A-Ctr., Inc. v. Canyon Television & Appliance Rental, Inc.,
944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991).....27

Seller Agency Council, Inc. v. Kennedy Ctr. For Real Estate Educ., Inc.,
621 F.3d 981, 986 (9th Cir. 2010).....29

Story v. City of Bozeman, 242 Mont. 436 (1990).....29, 30

Tolan v. Cotton, 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....19, 23, 24

Tuttle v. Jewell, 168 F.Supp. 3d 299, 309-10 (D.D.C. 2016) *aff’d sub nom.*
William Tuttle v. Ryan Zinke, et al. (Apr. 27, 2016).....19, 22

Virginia Ry. Co. v. United States, 272 U.S. 658 (1926).....8

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 157(d)..... 16

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)..... 15

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)(C)..... 17

Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 162.251 (2008)..... 19

25 C.F.R. 162.600 (2000)..... 21

25 CFR 162.621..... 19

Other Authorities

Letter from Congressman Ryan K. Zinke to U.S. House of Representative Appropriations Committee, dated March 31, 2023
<https://zinke.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/zinke.house.gov/files/evo-media-document/blackfeet.pdf> (last accessed January 2, 2024).....29

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit A: Eagle Bear Bankr. Status Conference Transcr., (Feb.14, 2023).17-18, 28
Exhibit B: Affidavit of Iliff “Scott” Kipp.....25, 28, 29
